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MCI Communications Services, Inc.

	

MO PSC Tariff No. 3
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

4th Revised Page No. 291 .0.21
Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 291 .0.21

Service Description and Charges (Cont'd

5.4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

Benefits :

Offering A :
Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive
unlimited Eligible Intrastate Service, Eligible Interstate Usage and unlimited exchange service usage as described
in the Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document .

Offering A Flat with Cap:

	

N
Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will
receive an allotment of 800 minutes per monthly period per-Local Line that may be used for
(i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period . Customers whose
usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate
Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge) . When a call under this offering begins prior
to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer
will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring
after completion of the allotment . For customers enrolling in this

	

plan after the first day of a billing
cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends
before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle . The portion
of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry
over to the next month .

	

N

Offering B :
Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will
receive an allotment of 1,250 minutes per monthly period Per-Local Trunk that may be used for
(i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period . Customers
whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible
Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call under this offering
begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment,
the customer will be charged $0 .05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call
occurring after completion of the allotment . For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing
cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends
before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle . The portion of a Customer's
allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the
next month .

Offering B Flat with Cap:

	

N
Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will
receive an allotment of 800 minutes per monthly period per-Local Trunk that may be used for
(i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period . Customers whose
usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate
Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge) . When a call under this offering begins
prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the
customer will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call
occurring after completion of the allotment . For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day
of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment
in this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing
cycle . The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period
will not carry over to the next month .

	

N
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,- Nrl Communications Services, Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

3rd Revised Page No. 291 .0.21
Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 291 .0.21

Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

5.4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

Benefits :

Offering A:
Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will receive
unlimited Eligible Intrastate Service, Eligible Interstate Usage and unlimited exchange service usage as described
in the Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document .

Offering B :

	

T
Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer will
receive an allotment of 1,250 minutes per monthly period Per-Local Trunk that may be used for
(i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period . Customers
whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0 .05 per minute for Eligible
Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge) . When a call under this offering
begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment,
the customer will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call
occurring after completion of the allotment . For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing
cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends
before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle . The portion of a
Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the
next month.

Offering C : Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer

	

N
will receive an allotment of 30,000 minutes per monthly period Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that may be used
for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period . Customers whose
usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate
Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge) . When a call under this offering begins prior
to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer
will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after
completion of the allotment . For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose
allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day
of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle . The portion of a Customer's allotment
that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month .

Offering C Flat with Cap : Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service,
the customer will receive an allotment of 20,000 minutes per monthly period Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that
may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period .
Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for
Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge) . When a call under this offering
begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment,
the customer will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring
after completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle,
whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last
day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle . The portion of a Customer's allotment
that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will notcarry over to the next month .

	

N

In addition, the customer will receive exchange service usage as described in Companion Local

	

T
Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document .
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MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
1st Revised Page No . 291 .0 .21

Cancels Original Page No . 291 .0 .21
Service Description and Charges (Contd)
5 .4

	

Other Service Arranqements

Verizon Business Services II Local and Lonq Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)
Benefits :

Offering A :
Upon insta lation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the
customer will receive unlimited Eligible Intrastate Service, Eligible Interstate
Usage and unlimited exchange service usage as described in the Companion Local
Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document .

of£erin B and Offerin C :
Upon

Instil
anon o

	

ompanion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the
customer will receive an allotment of 1,250 minutes per monthly period per-Local
Trunk or Per-Local T-1 that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii)
Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period . Customers whose usage exceeds
this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0 .05 per minute for Eligible
Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge) . When a call
under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment
and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged $0 .05 per
minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after
completion of the allotment . For customers enrolling in this plan after the first
day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing
cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing
cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle . The portion of a
Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period
will not carry over to the next month .

Discounts :
T esT~iscounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts
applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate Service .

Earlv Termination :
Termination of Service :
T e o owing provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to
maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under
this tariff :
For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in
MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No . 1, the plan service offered
under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate
and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under
this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of
subscription to this plan .

T

In addition, the customer will receive unlimited exchange service usage as described
in Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document .

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly
recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other
discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions . To be eligible for
this discount, Customer must ; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable
satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any
further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds
year for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a
15% discount .

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro
Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No . 1 and Companion Intrastate Service,
Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under
this tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed
to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time
of subscription to this plan .

Issued : April 1, 2006

	

Effective : May 1, 2006
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Ave .
Chicago, IL 60601
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ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW. 
 
MCI WorldCom Communications Inc.  MO PSC Tariff No. 3 
  Original Page No. 291.0.21 
 
Service Description and Charges (Contd)  
 
5.4  Other Service Arrangements 
 

MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont’d) 
 

Benefits:  
 

Offering A: 
Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the 
customer will receive unlimited Eligible Intrastate Service, Eligible Interstate 
Usage and unlimited exchange service usage as described in the Companion Local 
Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document. 

 
Offering B and Offering C: 
Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the 
customer will receive an allotment of 1,250 minutes per monthly period per-Local 
Trunk or Per-Local T-1 that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) 
Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period.  Customers whose usage exceeds 
this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible 
Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge). When a call 
under this offering begins prior to the completion of customer’s monthly allotment 
and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged $0.05 per 
minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after 
completion of the allotment. For customers enrolling in this plan after the first 
day of a billing cycle, whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing 
cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day of the billing 
cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle. The portion of a 
Customer’s allotment that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period 
will not carry over to the next month.  

 
In addition, the customer will receive unlimited exchange service usage as described 
in Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document. 

 
Discounts:  
These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts 
applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate Service. 

 
A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly 
recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other 
discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for 
this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable 
satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any 
further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 
year for a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years up to a 
15% discount. 

 
Early Termination:  

 
Termination of Service:  
The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to 
maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under 
this tariff: 

 
For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in 
MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1, the plan service offered 
under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate 
and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under 
this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of 
subscription to this plan. 

 
For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro 
Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, 
Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under 
this tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed 
to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time 
of subscription to this plan. 
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MCI Communications Services, Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
dlbla Verizon Business Services

	

1st Revised Page No. 291 .0.21 .1
Cancels Original Page No. 291 .0.21 .1

Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

5.4

	

Other Service Arranqements

Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan fCpnt'd)

Offering C : Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the customer
will receive an allotment of 30,000 minutes per monthly period Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that may be used
for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period . Customers whose
usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate
Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge) . When a call under this offering begins prior
to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment, the customer
will be charged $0.05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after
completion of the allotment . For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose
allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last day
of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle . The portion of a Customer's allotment
that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month.

Offering C Flat with Cap : Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service,
the customer will receive an allotment of 20,000 minutes per monthly period Per Local T1 or ISDN-PRI that
may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service in that monthly period .
Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly period will be charged $0 .05 per minute for
Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge) . When a call under this offering
begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the allotment,
the customer will be charged $0 .05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring
after completion of the allotment . For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle,
whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this plan ends before the last
day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for that billing cycle . The portion of a Customer's allotment
that is not exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will notcarry over to the next month .
In addition, the customer will receive exchange service usage as described in Companion Local
Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document .

MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON PAGE 291 .0 .21
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NICI Communications Services, Inc .

	

MOPSC Tariff No . 3
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

Original Page No. 291 .0.21 .1

Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

5.4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

Benefits'.

Discounts' :
These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Companion Interstate
Service and Companion Intrastate Service .

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional
features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions . To
be eligible for this discount, Customer must ; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will
accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of
service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more
years up to a 15% discount.

Discounts : These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the Verizon
Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long
distance service . A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts,
in response to competitive marketplace conditions . To be eligible for this discount, Customer must :
1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the
absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds
1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount .

Earl Termination :

Termination of Service :
The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account,
and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff :

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MClmetro Access Transmission
Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Tariff No . 1, the plan service offered under The Guide
and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically
re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time
of subscription to this plan .

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MClmetro Access Transmission
Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Tariff No . 1 and Companion Intrastate Service,
Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate
and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the
customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan .

MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON PAGE 291 .0.21

'Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available to new customers .
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MCI Communications Services, Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

Original Page No . 291 .0.21 .2

Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

5.4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services II Local and Long D istance Service Plan (Cont'd)

Benefits :

Discounts' :
These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Companion Interstate
Service and Companion Intrastate Service .

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional
features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions . To
be eligible for this discount, Customer must ; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will
accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of
service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more
years up to a 15% discount .

Discounts : These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the Verizon
Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long
distance service . A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts,
in response to competitive marketplace conditions . To be eligible for this discount, Customer must:
1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the
absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds
1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount .

Early Termination:

Termination of Service :
The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account,
and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff :

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MClmetro Access Transmission
Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Tariff No . 1, the plan service offered under The Guide
and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically
re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time
of subscription to this plan .

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MClmetro Access Transmission
Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Tariff No . 1 and Companion Intrastate Service,
Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate
and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the
customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan .

MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON PAGE 291 .0.21 .1

'Effective August 1,2006, these discounts will no longer be available to new customers .
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MCI Communications Services Inn d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
1st Revised Page No . 291 .0 .22

Cancels Original Page No . 291 .0 .22

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services IT Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont'd)

	

T
For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in
MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No . 1 Companion
Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under
this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed
to Verizon Business Services II Option 1 under The Guide and Verizon

	

T
Business Services IT under this tariff .
For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access
Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No . 1 and Companion Intrastate Service,
Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under
this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to
Verizon Business Services II Option 1 under The Guide and Verizon Business

	

T
Services II-Voice under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only .
Other Conditions :
Services under this plan may not receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions
including any term plan discounts for Domestic Intrastate Inbound Service and
Intrastate Card Service Usage .

If Customer receives service under Produce Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 and
subscribes to domestic long distance service in combination with this plan, any
discounts applicable to long distance service will apply to Overage Usage Charges .

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will
receive Electronic Billing invoicing only .

The following disclaimers apply Verizon Business Services II Local and Long

	

T
Distance Service Plan Line based Service in addition to those set forth in the
Service Attachment . Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in
the following manner : (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii)
Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection
with the Service ; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center
environment or in connection with any similar such application . CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE
SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY VERIZON .

	

T
Verizon will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local

	

T
exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises . Customer will be
responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges .

Issued : April 1, 2006

	

Effective : May 1, 2006
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205 N . Michigan Ave .
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Service Description and Charges (Contd)  
 
5.4  Other Service Arrangements 
 
 

MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance Service Plan (Cont’d) 
 

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCImetro 
Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Companion Interstate Service under 
The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the 
customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services II Option 1 under 
The Guide and MCI Business Services II under this tariff. 

 
For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access 
Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, 
Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under 
this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI 
Business Services II Option 1 under The Guide and MCI Business Services II-Voice 
under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only. 

 
Other Conditions:  
Services under this plan may not receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions 
including any term plan discounts for Domestic Intrastate Inbound Service and 
Intrastate Card Service Usage. 

 
If Customer receives service under Produce Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 and 
subscribes to domestic long distance service in combination with this plan, any 
discounts applicable to long distance service will apply to Overage Usage Charges. 

 
Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will 
receive Electronic Billing invoicing only. 

 
The following disclaimers apply MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance 
Service Plan Line based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service 
Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the 
following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer 
may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the 
Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center 
environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY 
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE 
SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY MCI.  MCI will 
install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-
jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring 
and special construction charges.  

 
 
 
 
ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW. 
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MCI Communications Services Inc

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

Original Page 291 .0 .22 .1

Service Description and Charges (Cont'd. )

5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III :
Verizon Business Services III is an outbound, customized telecommunications service
that may include an inbound service option using Business Line/WATS or Dedicated
Access Line terminations and/or a virtual private network . Verizon Business Services
III provides a service for single or multi-location companies using switched,
dedicated and card origination, and switched and dedicated termination .

Except as otherwise specified, all domestic calls are subject to an 18 second
minimum initial period and rounding to the next higher 6-second increment, except
for Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second initial period and
rounding to the next 60-second increment .

If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the
nearest whole cent .

The rules and regulations governing the provision of service for toll free (inbound)
service are identical to those for Metered Use Service Verizon Business Services III
(MCI 800 Service) except where otherwise specified .

This tariff is being offered to customers that have a requirement to make intrastate
calls . Intrastate service is provided in conjunction with interstate Verizon
Business Service III service and is available only to Customers subscribing to
interstate Verizon Business Services III and Product Packages Guide Types 22 or 23
provided in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide (The Guide) located on
the Company's website at www .verizonbusiness .com/publications/service_guid e
Companion Interstate Service) .

Usage

Definitions
The following definitions will apply for all usage rates :

"Dedicated " .
A non-switched connection between a customers premises and a Verizon Point of
Presence .

Local Network Connection :
A switched connection between a customer premises and a Verizon Point of Presence
which is provided by Verizon or a Verizon affiliate .

"Switched" :
T-switched connection between a customers premises and a Verizon POP which is
not provided by Verizon or an Verizon affiliate .

Card :
Call origination using a Verizon Business Services III Card .

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS IS NEW
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` MCI Communications Services Inc
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

5 .4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III :

Intrastate Usage Rates :
Outbound

Standard Rates :

Alternative Rates :
The following per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Services III in
lieu of all other rates, in response to competitive Market place conditions .
To be eligible for these rates, Customer must : 1) demonstrate to the
Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer
in the absence of any further inducement, 2) commit to a new minimum term of
service that equals or exceeds 1 year with an Annual Volume Commitment of at
least $6,000 . Usage charges are based on origination and termination type .

Issued : October 1, 2007

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Carmen L . Feliciano
Tariff Administrator
205 N . Michigan Avenue

Chicago, IL 60601

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
Original Page 291 .0 .22 .2

Effective : November 1, 2007

e o owing per-minute rates will apply to Verizon Business Services III usage .
Usage charges are based on origination type .

lYear 2 Year 3Year
Origination Type : Termination Type : Term Term Term
Local Network Connection Local Network Connection $0.0721 $0 .0700 $0 .0679
Local Network Connection Dedicated $0 .0721 $0 .0700 $0 .0679
Local Network Connection Switched $0 .0721 $0 .0700 $0 .0679
Dedicated Local Network Connection $0 .0721 $0 .0700 $0 .0679
Dedicated Dedicated or Switched $0 .0721 $0 .0700 $0 .0679
Switched Card Local Network Connection $0 .1370 $0 .1330 $0 .1290
Switched Card Dedicated $0 .1370 $0 .1330 $0 .1290
Switched Card Switched $0 .1370 $0 .1330 $0 .1290

Origination
Type

Termination
Type

Rates

Local Network Connection Local Network Connection $0 .0600
Local Network Connection Dedicated $0 .0600
Local Network Connection Switched $0 .0600
Dedicated Local Network Connection $0 .0600
Dedicated Dedicated $0 .0115
Dedicated Switched $0 .0600
Switched/Card Local Network Connection $0 .0600
Switched/Card Dedicated $0 .0600
Switched/Card Switched $0 .1153
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MCI Communications Services Inc
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

Service Description and Charges

5 .4 Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III :

Inbound

(Cont'd)

Standard Rates : The following per-minute rates will apply to Verizon
Business Services III usage . Usage charges are based on termination type .

Alternative Rates : The following range of per-minute rates will
apply to Verizon Business Services III usage, in lieu of all other rates,
in response to competitive marketplace conditions . To be eligible for these
rates, Customer must : 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable
satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the
absence of any further inducement,

	

2) commit to a new minimum
term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year with an Annual Volume
Commitment of at least $6,000 . Usage charges are based on origination
and termination type .

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
Original Page 291 . 0 .22 .3

Usage Rates for Operator Assisted Calling :
The following charges apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls made by customers
using switched (including Verizon Business Services III Card Access) and
dedicated access .

Classification (A) : For calls within classification (a), as specified in Section 5-2 .A
(excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates
found in Section 5-2 .C will apply .

Classifications (C)and (D) : For calls within classifications (c) and (d), as specified
in Section 5-2 .C (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party),
the usage rates found in Section 5-2 .A will apply .

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW
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Effective : November 1, 2007
Carmen L . Feliciano
Tariff Administrator

205 N . Michigan Avenue
Chicago, IL 60601

lYear 2Year Hear
Origination Type : Termination Type : Term Term Term
Local Network Connection Local Network Connection $0.0721 $0 .0700 $0 .0679
Local Network Connection Dedicated $0 .0721 $0 .0700 $0 .0679
Local Network Connection Switched $0 .1370 $0 .1330 $0 .1290
Switched/Card Local Network Connection $0 .0721 $0 .0700 $0 .0679
Switched/Card Dedicated $0 .0721 $0 .0700 $0 .0679
Switched/Card Switched $0 .1370 $0 .1330 $0 .1290

Origination
Type

Termination
Type

Rates

Local Network Connection Local Network Connection $0 .0460
Local Network Connection Dedicated $0 .0460
Local Network Connection Switched $0 .0460
Switched/Card Local Network Connection $0 .0460
Switched/Card Dedicated $0 .0460
Switched/Card Switched $0 .1060
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MCI Communications Services Inc

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

Original Page 291 .0 .22 .9

Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III :

0 erator Services Surchar s : Except as specified below, for all calls in
c assn ications a), (c)

any
(d), as specified in Section 5-2 .b (excluding collect

calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the undiscountable surcharges, as
set forth in Section 5-2 .b will apply .

Director Assistance : An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call
requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in
Section 5-1 herein .

Verizon Business Services III Card Access
via an (Verizon Business Services III) may originate from any touch-tone phone in the
United States via a toll free number . Usage charges as indicated in Section 5 .4 will
apply .

The following per-call surcharge will apply to each Verizon Business Services
III Card Access Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance :

Surcharge

	

Per Call

	

$0 .90

Toll Free Remote Access : Allows access to the customer's network via a customer
specs is to free num er from anywhere in the U .S . This feature is available for
calling within the customer's private network, with both 7- and 10-digit dialing plans,
via switched access only . This feature is not available via Card Access .

Surcharge : Per Call

	

$0 .25

The following charge applies to each Toll Free Remote Access call which originates and
terminates within the state . This per-call charge applies in addition to applicable
usage charges as described above in Section 5 .9 .

Verizon Business Services III Term Plan
The Verizon Business Services III Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other
tariffed term plans . Customers who subscribe to Verizon Business Services III through
the Term Plan are subject to the terms and conditions outlined for Verizon Business
Service III in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide located on the
Company's website at www .verizonbusiness .com/publications/service_guid e except for the
discount on eligible intrastate charges as defined below .

Eligible Intrastate charges is the customers total intrastate usage of the
following, after the application of promotional and other discounts : intrastate
inbound and outbound usage and Verizon Business Services III Card, Verizon Business
Services III Remote Access (including surcharges) . Charges for the following are not
included as eligible intrastate charges and will not receive Verizon Business Services
III Term plan Discounts : Directory Assistance usage and surcharges and Operator
Assisted usage and surcharges .

Term

	

Commitment /Discounts :

	

The

	

following

	

discounts

	

will

	

apply

	

to

	

the

	

eligible
intrastate charges based on the customer's term commitment .

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW
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Effective : November 1, 2007
Carmen L . Feliciano
Tariff Administrator
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Chicago, IL 60601

Term Commitment Discount
year

2 year 60
3 year 9%
4 year 9%
5 year 9%

Surcharge
Operator Station $2 .10
Person to Person $3 .90
Operator Dialed $1 .15
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" MCI Communications Services Inc

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

Original Page 291 .0 .22 .5

Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III :

Optional Ca lling Plans :

LD Voice Package
Customer will pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC"),
fixed for the Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate
outbound Long Distance calls from any single Customer site up to 20,000
minutes per month originating from a TI or PRI purchased from Verizon .

*Overage rate : Customer will pay a per-minute charge of $ .05 for each minute in
excess of 20,000 in a month

Customer understands that the LD Voice Package is restricted in the following
manner :

(I)

	

International long distance, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes
are NOT included .

(ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in
connection with the LD Voice Package .

(iii) Customer may not utilize the LD Voice Package in any call center
environment or in connection with any such similar environment .

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS
WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE LD VOICE PACKAGE BY VERIZON AND
THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES .

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued : October 1, 2007

	

Effective : November 1, 2007
Carmen L . Feliciano
Tariff Administrator
205 N . Michigan Avenue

Chicago, IL 60601

Agreement Term _MRC*
One Year $725 .00
Two Years $685 .00
Three Years $650 .00
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MCI Communications Services Inc

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

Original Page 291 .0 .22 .6

Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III :

optional Calling Plans :

LD Voice 800 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks
If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice 800 Minute Package, Customer will
pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge (`MRC"), which is fixed for the
Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance
calls from any single Customer site up to 800 minutes per month originating from a
Verizon business line or Verizon trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service -
ILEC) associated with the LD Voice 800 Minute Package .

*Overage Rate ; Customer will pay a per-minute charge of $ .05 for each minute of
usage in excess of 800 in a month

Customer understands that the LD Voice 800 Minute Package is restricted in the
following manner :

(i)

	

International LD, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT
included .

(ii) Customer must have a valid Verizon Local Voice Service contract and must not
have any other Verizon Outbound Domestic LD Voice service on the business line
or trunk associated with the LD Voice 800 Minute Package .

(iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted .

(iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon
Business Services III Long Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule .

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS
WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 800 MINUTE
PACKAGE AND THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES .

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW
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Agreement Term MRC*
One Year $28 .00
Two years $26 .00
Three Years $24 .00
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Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III :

Optional Calling Plans :

LD Voice 500 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks
If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice 500 Minute Package, Customer will
pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC"), which is fixed for the
Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance
calls from any single Customer site up to 500 minutes per month originating from a
Verizon business line or Verizon trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service -
ILEC) associated with the LD Voice 500 Minute Package .

* Overage Rate ; Customer will pay a per-minute charge of $ .05 for each minute of
usage in excess of 500 in a month

Customer understands that the LD Voice 500 Minute Package is restricted in the
following manner :

(i)

	

International LD, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT
included .

(ii) Customer must have a valid Verizon Local Voice Service contract and must not
have any other Verizon Outbound Domestic LD Voice service on the business line
or trunk associated with the LD Voice 500 Minute Package .

(iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted .

(iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon
Business Services II Long Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule .

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS
WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 500 MINUTE
PACKAGE AND THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES .

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW
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Agreement Term MAC*
One Year $18 .00
Two years $17 .00
Three Years $16 .00
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Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III :

Optional . Calling Plans :

LD Voice 300 Minute Package for Verizon Business Lines or Trunks
If Customer selects the Long Distance (LD) Voice 300 Minute Package, Customer will
pay the following flat rate monthly recurring charge ("MRC"), which is fixed for the
Term of the Agreement, for all intrastate and interstate outbound Long Distance
calls from any single Customer site up to 300 minutes per month originating from a
Verizon business line or Verizon trunk (via Local Service - CLEC or Local Service -
ILEC) associated with the LD Voice 300 Minute Package .

*Overage Rate ; Customer will pay a per-minute charge of $ .05 for each minute of
usage in excess of 300 in a month

Customer understands that the LD Voice 300 Minute Package is restricted in the
following manner :

(i)

	

International LD, Inbound (toll free), and calling card minutes are NOT
included .

(ii) Customer must have a valid Verizon Local Voice Service contract and must not
have any other Verizon Outbound Domestic LD Voice service on the business line
or trunk associated with the LD Voice 300 Minute Package .

(iii) Discounting of the MRC beyond the Term rates specified is not permitted .

(iv) The Overage Rate may be discounted only in accordance with the current Verizon
Business Services III Long Distance Voice Term and Volume Discount Schedule .

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS
WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION BY VERIZON OF THE LD VOICE 300 MINUTE
PACKAGE AND THE RESUMPTION OF STANDARD RATES FOR AFFECTED SERVICES .

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW .
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Agreement Term _MRC*
One Year $12 .00
Two years $11 .00
Three Years $10 .00
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Service Description and . Charges (Cont'd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Eligibility : To be eligible for this plan, customers :

must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the
Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and
intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling ;

must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance
Service as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide"
(The Guide) located on the Company s website at
www .verizonbusiness .con/publications /servic e guide ("Companion Interstate
Service

	

an

	

o cer am exc ange service as escribed in the approVriate
Company-affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service)
concurrent with enrollment in this plan ;

Definitions :

must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20, or 21
as described in The Guide .

For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply :

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services III Voice
Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in one state .

Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as Verizon Business Services III Option 1
Outbound Service (excluding Card)'usage that onginates in the U .S . Mainland and
Hawaii and terminates in the U .S . Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii,
Puerto Rico, the U .S . Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI .

Existing customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are
receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion
Interstate Service .

"New customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not
receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion
Interstate Service .

Monthly Recurring Charges :
A mon

	

y recurring c ar e will apply for each offering under this plan . This charge
is identical to, and shad not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge
applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service . Offering A
is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offerinq B is available on a Per-Local Trunk
basis and Offering C is available on a per-Local T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis . The
following Monthly recurring charges app1 y :

(per line, trunk, T-1 or ISDN-PRI)

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued : October 1, 2007

	

Effective : November 1, 2007
Carmen L . Feliciano
Tariff Administrator

205 N . Michigan Avenue
Chicago, IL 60601

Offering Monthly Recurring Charge

A Plan 1 $56 .00
Plan 2 $56 .00

B Flat with Cap $61 .00
C Flat with Cap $1325 .00
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MO PSC Tariff No . 3
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Original Page 291 .0 .22 .10

Service De scription and Charges (Cont'd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Benefits :

Offering A Flat with Cap :
Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the
customer will receive an allotment of 800 minutes per monthly period per-Local Line
that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service
in that monthly period . Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly
period will be charged $0 .05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds
the allotment (Overage Usage Charge) . When a call under this offering begins prior to
the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the
allotment, the customer will be charged $0 .05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate
Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment . For
customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose
allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this
plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for
that billing cycle . The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the
end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month .

Offering B Flat with Cap :
Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the
customer will receive an allotment of 800 minutes per monthly period per-Local Trunk
that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible Intrastate Service
in that monthly period . Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment in any monthly
period will be charged $0 .05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service that exceeds
the allotment (Overage Usage Charge) . When a call under this offering begins prior to
the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after completion of the
allotment, the customer will be charged $0 .05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate
Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the allotment . For
customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle, whose
allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in this
plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-rated for
that billing cycle . The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not exhausted at the
end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month .

Offering C Flat with Cap :
Upon installation of Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service, the
customer will receive an allotment of 20,000 minutes per monthly period Per Local T1
or ISDN-PRI that may be used for (i) Eligible Interstate Usage and (ii) Eligible
Intrastate Service in that monthly period . Customers whose usage exceeds this allotment
in any monthly period will be charged $0 .05 per minute for Eligible Intrastate Service
that exceeds the allotment (Overage Usage Charge) . When a call under this offering
begins prior to the completion of customer's monthly allotment and ends after
completion of the allotment, the customer will be charged $0 .05 per minute for Eligible
Intrastate Service for the portion of the call occurring after completion of the
allotment . For customers enrolling in this plan after the first day of a billing cycle,
whose allotment begins after the first day of a billing cycle or whose enrollment in
this plan ends before the last day of the billing cycle, the allotment will be pro-
rated for that billing cycle . The portion of a Customer's allotment that is not
exhausted at the end of a monthly billing period will not carry over to the next month .

In addition, the customer will receive exchange service usage as described in
Companion Local Service tariffs or other appropriate governing document .

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW
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Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III Local and Long Distance Service Plan

Benefits :

Discounts :
These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts
applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Intrastate Service .

A discount will be provide on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly
recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other
discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions . To be eligible for
this discount, Customer must ; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable
satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carrier's offer in absence of any
further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1
year for up to a 58 discount, 2 years for up to a 158 discount and 3 or more years
up to a 158 discount .

Discounts : These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to,
discounts applicable to the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance
Service pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service . A discount
will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts,
in response to competitive marketplace conditions . To be eligible for this
discount, Customer must : 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction
that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further
inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds
1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount .

Early Termination :

Termination of Service :
The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to
maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under
this tariff :

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in
MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services
Tariff No . 1, the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate
Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically
re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the
customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan .

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro
Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Tariff
No . 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide
and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer
will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to
which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan .
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Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services III Local and Long Dist ance Service Plan

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in
MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No . 1 Companion
Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under
this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed
to Verizon Business Services III Option 1 under The Guide and Verizon
Business Services III under this tariff .

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCImetro Access
Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No . 1 and Companion Intrastate Service,
Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under
this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to
Verizon Business Services III Option 1 under The Guide and Verizon Business
Services III-Voice under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only .

Other Conditions :
Services under this plan may not receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions
including any term plan discounts for Domestic Intrastate Inbound Service and
Intrastate Card Service Usage .

If Customer receives service under Produce Packages Guide Types 22 or 23 and
subscribes to domestic long distance service in combination with this plan, any
discounts applicable to long distance service will apply to Overage Usage Charges .

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will
receive Electronic Billing invoicing only .

The following disclaimers apply Verizon Business Services III Local and Long
Distance Service Plan Line based Service in addition to those set forth in the
Service Attachment . Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in
the following manner : (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii)
Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection
with the Service ; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center
environment or in connection with any similar such application . CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE
SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY VERIZON .
Verizon will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local
exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises . Customer will be
responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges .
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Service Description and Charges (Contd)
5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services Flex T1 Plan '

	

T

Eligibility : To be eligible, customers :

Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the
Com any both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate
caring and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling ;

Must subscribe to the Verizon Business Service Flex Tl exchange

	

T
service as described in the the appropriate Company-Affiliate
exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with
enrollment in this plan ;
Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21
as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The
Guide) located on the Company's website at www .Verizon .com ; (Companion
Interstate Services") .

Definitions :
For this purpose of Verizon Business Services Flex T1, the following

	

T
definitions apply :

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services II

	

T
Voice Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates
in one state .
"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as Verizon Business Services II

	

T
Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U .S . Mainland
and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U .S .
Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI .

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan are not
receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the company Local
and Interstate Service .
Renewing customers" are customers who at the time o£ subscription to the plan : (I)
be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3
monthly periods remaining in the term ; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for
Company service .

Offerina :
In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan : (i) the
Company will waive per-minute usage char qes for the customer's Outbound service
usage per Flex T1, not to exceed the following minutes of use, based on the
customer's Product Package term of service ; and, (ii) the Customer will be billed
standard tariffed Verizon Business Service II per-minute usage charges for

	

T
the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 which exceeds the following
minutes of use, based on the customer's Product Package term of service :

Term of Service (Years)

	

Minutes of Use

1

	

200
2

	

500
3+

	

1,000

'Effective April 4, 2005 this plan will no longer be available to new customers .
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Service Description and Charges (Contd)  
 
5.4  Other Service Arrangements 
 

MCI Business Services Flex T1 Plan  
 

Eligibility:  To be eligible, customers: 
 

- Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the 
Company both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate 
calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling; 

 
- Must subscribe to the MCI Business Service Flex T1 exchange service as 

described in the the appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff 
(“Companion Local Service”) concurrent with enrollment in this plan; 

 
- Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 

as described in the Company’s “Service Publication and Price Guide” (The 
Guide) located on the Company’s website at www.mci.com; (Companion Interstate 
Services”).  

 
Definitions: 

 
For this purpose of MCI Business Services Flex T1, the following definitions apply: 
“Eligible Intrastate Service” is defined as MCI Business Services II Voice Outbound 
Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state. 

 
“Eligible Interstate Usage” is defined as MCI Business Services  II  Outbound 
Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and 
terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, 
Guam and CNMI. 

 
“New customers” are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan are not 
receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local 
and Interstate Service. 

 
Renewing customers” are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan: (I) 
be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 
monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for 
Company service. 

 
Offering: 

 
In each monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan: (i) the 
Company will waive per-minute usage charges for the customer’s Outbound service 
usage per Flex T1, not to exceed the following minutes of use, based on the 
customer’s Product Package term of service; and, (ii) the Customer will be billed 
standard tariffed MCI Business Service II per-minute usage charges for the 
customer’s Outbound service usage per Flex T1 which exceeds the following minutes of 
use, based on the customer’s Product Package term of service:  

 
Term of Service (Years)        Minutes of Use 

  
1                              200 
2                              500            
3+                1,000 
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Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services Flex Tl Plan' (Cont'd)

Termination of Service :
T e following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to
maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under
this tariff :

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered
in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No . 1 Companion Interstate
Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff
will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the
Verizon Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon

	

T
Business Services II Voice Service under this tariff .

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local
Service offered in Verizonmetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff
No . 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under
The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate
and the customer will be automatically subscribed to Verizon Business

	

T
Services II Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon Business Services II

	

T
under this tariff .

Other Conditions :
Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits o£ any
discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts other than
Verizon Business Services II discounts for any LD usage over the allotted

	

T
free minutes listed above .

The Verizon Business Services Flex Tl cannot be used in conjunction with

	

T
the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan .

	

T

'Effective April 4, 2005 this plan will no longer be available to new customers .
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205 N . Michigan Ave .
Chicago, IL 60601

CANCELLED 
May 16, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0735



May 1, 2006



 
Issued: January 27, 2005  Effective: March 1, 2005 
 Carmen L. Feliciano 
 205 N. Michigan Ave. 
 Suite 1100 
 Chicago, IL 60601 

 
ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW 
MCI WorldCom Communications Inc.  MO PSC Tariff No. 3 
  Original Page No. 291.0.24 
 
 
Service Description and Charges (Contd)  
 
5.4  Other Service Arrangements 
 

MCI Business Services  Flex T1 Plan (Cont’d) 
 

Termination of Service:  
The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to 
maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under 
this tariff: 

 
For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in 
MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 Companion Interstate 
Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff 
will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the MCI Business 
Services II Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services II Voice 
Service under this tariff. 

 
For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service 
offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 and Companion 
Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion 
Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be 
automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide 
and MCI Business Services II under this tariff. 

 
Other Conditions:  
Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts 
or promotions including any term plan discounts other than MCI Business Services II 
discounts for any LD usage over the allotted free minutes listed above. 

  
The MCI Business Services Flex T1 cannot be used in conjunction with the MCI 
Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan. 
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MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

MO PSC TARIFF NO.3
3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.25

CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.25

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

D

D

Issued: April 16, 2009
Sandy Chandler

5055 North Point Parkway
2nd FL

Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0735

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179



MCI Communications Services Inc
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Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

5.4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan '

Eli ibili

	

: To be eligible, customers :

-

	

Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as it
interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling ;

Must subscribe to the Verizon Business Service II Flex T1 Plus exchange service as described in the
appropriate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with
enrollment in this plan ;

Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the
Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at
www.venzonbusiness/guide .com ; (Companion Interstate Services") .

Definitions :
o

	

iifFspurpose of Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus, the following definitions apply :

Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services II Voice"Ell

	

Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state .

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as Verizon Business Services II Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage
that originates in the U.S . Mainland and Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico,
the U .S. Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI .

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan are not receiving service under this
tariff and the document containing the Company Local and Interstate Service .

"Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan : (i) be receiving Company service
under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3 monthly periods remaining in the term ; and (ii) enter into a
new term of service for Company service .

Offerin
n'-'eeac

	

onthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan : (i) the customer may purchase one of the
following minutes of use :

Month

	

Minutes of Use
$20

$150

	

5,000

Customers who exceed the applicable minutes of use purchase will incur $0.0720 per-minute usage charge for the
customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 .

'Effective August 1, 2007, this plan will no longer be available to new customers .

	

N

Issued : June 9, 2001

	

Carmen L . Feliciano
Effective : ugus ,

205 N . Michigan Avenue .
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Service Description and Charges (Contd)
5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements
Verizon Business Services IT Flex Tl Plus Plan

	

T
Eliaibilitv : To be eligible, customers :

Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the
Com any both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate
caring and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling ;

Must subscribe to the Verizon Business Service II Flex TI Plus

	

T
exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-Affiliate
exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with
enrollment in this plan ;

Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20
or 21 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide"
(The Guide) located on the Company's website at
www .verizonbusiness/ guide .com ; (Companion Interstate Services") .

	

T

Definitions :
For t is purpose of Verizon Business Services IT Flex Tl Plus, the

	

T
following definitions apply :

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as Verizon Business Services IT Voice

	

T
Outbound Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one
state .

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as Verizon Business Services IT

	

T
Outbound Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U .S . Mainland and
Hawaii and terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U .S .
Virgin Islands, Guam and CNMI .

"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan are not
receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local
and Interstate Service .
"Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan : (i)
be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3
monthly periods remaining in the term; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for
Company service .

(i) the

Customers who exceed the applicable minutes of use purchase will incur $0 .0720 per-
minute usage charge for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 .

Issued : April 1, 2006

	

Effective : May 1, 2006
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Abve .

Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

O~fferi
I n each monthly period
customer may purchase

in which the customer is eligible for this plan :
one of the following minutes of use :

Month Minutes ofUse

$35 1,000
$80 2,500
$150 5,000

CANCELLED 
August 1, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



MCI WorldCom Communications Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
Original Page No . 291 .0 .25

Service Description and Charges (Contd)
5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements
MCI Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan
Eligibility : To be eligible, customers :

Definitions :
For t is purpose of MCI Business Services II Flex Tl Plus, the following definitions
apply :

Must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the
Com any both as it interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate
caring and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling ;

Must subscribe to the MCI Business Service II Flex T1 Plus exchange service as
described in the the appro riate Company-Affiliate exchange service tariff
("Companion Local Service"~ concurrent with enrollment in this plan ;
Must subscribe to service under Product Packages Guide Types 18, 19, 20
or 21 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide"
(The Guide) located on the Company's website at

	

www.mci .com ; (Companion
Interstate Services") .

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI Business Services II Voice Outbound
Service (Excluding Card) usage that originated and terminates in one state .

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as MCI Business Services II Outbound
Service (Excluding card) usage that originates in the U .S . Mainland and Hawaii and
terminated in the US Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U .S . Virgin Islands,
Guam and CNMI .
"New customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan are not
receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Company Local
and Interstate Service .
"Renewing customers" are customers who at the time of subscription to the plan : (i)
be receiving Company service under a term of service commitment with fewer than 3
monthly periods remaining in the term ; and (ii) enter into a new term of service for
Company service .

Offering :~
ineach-monthly period in which the customer is eligible for this plan ; (i) the
customer may purchase one of the following minutes of use :
Month

	

Minute
T~s ofUse

$35

	

1,000
$80

	

2,500
$150

	

5,000

Customers who exceed the applicable minutes of use purchase will incur $0 .0720 per-
minute usage charge for the customer's Outbound service usage per Flex T1 .

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW .

Issued : March 1, 2005

	

Effective : April 4, 2005
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Ave .

Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

May 1, 2006



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

MO PSC TARIFF NO.3
3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.26

CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.26

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

D

D

Issued: April 16, 2009
Sandy Chandler

5055 North Point Parkway
2nd FL

Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0735

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179



MCI Communications Services, Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

2nd Revised Page No. 291 .0.26
Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 291 .0.26

Service Description and Charqes (Cont'd)

5.4

	

Other Service Arranqements

Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus Plan'(Cont'd)

Termination of Service :

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account,
and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff :

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MClmetro Access
Transmission Services MO, PSC Tariff No . 1 Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion
Intrastate Service offered under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the
Verizon Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon Business Services II Voice Service
under this tariff .

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MClmetro Access
Transmission Services MO, PSC Tariff No . 1 and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service
under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be
automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon Business
Services

it
under this tariff .

Other Conditions :

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions .

The Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus cannot be used in conjunction
with the Verizon Business Services II Local and Long Distance Plan .

'Effective August 1, 2007, this plan will no longer be available to new customers . N

Issued : June 29, 2007

	

Effective : August 1, 2007
Carmen L . Feliciano

205 N . Michigan Avenue .
Suite 1100

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
May 16, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0735



MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
1st Revised Page No . 291 .0 .26

Cancels Original Page No . 291 .0 .26

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arranaements

Verizon Business Services II Flex Tl Plus Plan (Cont'd)

	

T

Termination of Service :

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to
maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under
this tariff :

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in
MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO, PSC Tariff No . 1 Companion Interstate
Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff
will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the
Verizon Business Services II Voice Services under The Guide and Verizon

	

T
Business Services II Voice Service under this tariff .

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service
offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO, PSC Tariff No . 1 and Companion
Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion
Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be
automatically subscribed to Verizon Business Services II Voice Services under

	

T
The Guide and Verizon Business Services II under this tariff .

	

T

Other Conditions :

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts
or promotions .

The Verizon Business Services II Flex T1 Plus cannot be used in conjunction

	

T
with the Verizon Business Services IT Local and Long Distance Plan .

	

T

Issued : April 1, 2006

	

Effective : May 1, 2006
Carmen L . Feliciano

205 N . Michigan Abve .
Suite 1100

Chicago, IL 60601CANCELLED 
August 1, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



MCI WorldCom Communications Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
Original Page No . 291 .0 .26

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangeents

MCI Business Services IT Flex Tl Plus Plan (Cont'd)

Termination of Service :

The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to
maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under
this tariff :

For new and renewing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in
MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO, PSC Tariff No . 1 Companion Interstate
Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service offered under this tariff
will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to the MCI Business
Services IT Voice Services under The Guide and MCI Business Services IT Voice
Service under this tariff .

For new and renewing customers renewing who disconnect Companion Local Service
offered in MCImetro Access Transmission Services MO, PSC Tariff No . 1 and Companion
Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion
Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be
automatically subscribed to MCI Business Services IT Voice Services under The Guide
and MCI Business Services IT under this tariff .

Other Conditions :

Services under this plan are not eligible to receive the benefits of any discounts
or promotions .

The MCI Business Services IT Flex TI Plus cannot be used in conjunction with the MCI
Business Services IT Local and Long Distance Plan .

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued : March 1, 2005

	

Effective : April 4, 2005
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Ave .

Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

May 1, 2006



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

MO PSC TARIFF NO.3
2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.26.1

CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.26.1

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

D

D

Issued: April 16, 2009
Sandy Chandler

5055 North Point Parkway
2nd FL

Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0735

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179



MCI Communications Services, Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
d/bla Verizon Business Services

	

1st Received Page No. 291 .0.26 .1
Cancels Original Page No. 291 .0.26 .1

Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

5.4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Voice

Verizon Lo alty Plus I Plan'

_Offer :
Existing Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCI Legacy Company service "unit" (see
table below), excluding upgrades and conversions on existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive
the following benefit: a one-time credit in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the monthly recurring
charges for the new MCI Legacy Company service unit . The credit will be applied to the second full-month's
invoice following activation of the new service unit . Customer may designate that the credit be applied either as an
invoice credit or a deposit in Customer's Fund account . To receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible service
unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at the time the credit is applied . Except for this one-time
credit, this plan does not change the terms and conditions that apply to the new service unit .

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed installation charges for installation
following plan enrollment of all eligible service units identified below . Usage charges, monthly recurring charges,
expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress,
jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived .

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCI Legacy Company provided service units ordered for
installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least
one MCI Legacy Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to enrollment in this
plan .

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be enrolled only once . Customer may not
receive : (i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits of: any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other
than Special Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA Guide
Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon Business Services I Flex T1 Promotion,
Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's
"Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at
www.verizonbusiness.com on any enrolled unit .

Product Group

TABLE OF ELIGIBLE COMPANY SERVICE UNITS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS

'Effective July 1, 2007, this plan will no longer be available to new customers . N

Issued : May 31, 2007

	

Effective : July1, 2007
Carmen L . Feliciano

205 N . Michigan Avenue
Tariff Administrator
Chicago, IL 60601

Company Installation
Charge Waiver

Sub-product Services Unit Credit Value Yes/No

Local and Long Distance
Service-Trunk Solution Trunk $50 Y

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
May 16, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0735



MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
Original Page No . 291 .0 .26 .1

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arranuements

Voice

Verizon Lovaltv Plus I Plan

Offer :
Existing Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCI Legacy
ompany service "unit" (see table below), excluding upgrades and conversions on
existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive the following
benefit : a one-time credit in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to
the monthly recurring charges for the new MCI Legacy Company service unit . The
credit will be applied to the second full-month's invoice following activation of
the new service unit . Customer may designate that the credit be applied either as an
invoice credit or a deposit in Customer's Fund account . To receive the benefits of
this plan, each eligible service unit must be active, with no pending cancellation
request, at the time the credit is applied . Except for this one-time credit, this
plan does not change the terms and conditions that apply to the new service unit .

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed
installation charges for installation following plan enrollment of all eligible
service units identified below . Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite
charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including
access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other
Governmental Charges will not be waived .

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCI Legacy Company provided
service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's
quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one MCI Legacy
Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to
enrollment in this plan .

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be
enrolled only once . Customer may not receive : (i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits
of : any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Special
Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA
Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon
Business Services I Flex Tl Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and
Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication
and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at
www .verizonbusiness .com on any enrolled unit .

Product Group

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued : April 1, 2006

	

Effective : May 1, 2006
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Abve .

Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

TABLE OF ELIGIBLE

Sub-product

COMPANY SERVICE

S ervices Unit__

UNITS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS
Company Installation

Charge Waiver
Credit Value Yes Nc

local and Long Distance
Service-Trunk Solution Trunk $50 Y

Cancelled 
July 1, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

MO PSC TARIFF NO.3
2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.26.2

CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.26.2

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

D

D

Issued: April 16, 2009
Sandy Chandler

5055 North Point Parkway
2nd FL

Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0735

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179



MCI Communications Services, Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

1st Revised Page No . 291 .0 .26 .2
Cancels Original Page No . 291 .0 .26 .2

Service De scription and Charges (Cont'd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Lovalty Plus II Plani

Offer :
Existing Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCI Legacy
Company service "unit" (see table below), excluding upgrades and conversions on
existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive the following
benefit : two credits in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the
monthly recurring charges for the new MCI Legacy Company service unit . The credits
will be applied to the second full-month's and the sixth full-month's invoice
following activation of the new service unit . Customer may designate that the credit
be applied either as an invoice credit or a deposit in Customer's Fund account . To
receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible service unit must be active, with
no pending cancellation request, at the time the credits are applied . Except for
these two credits, this plan does not change the terms and conditions that apply to
the new service unit .

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed
installation charges for installation following plan enrollment of all eligible
service units identified below . Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite
charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including
access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other
Governmental Charges will not be waived .

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCI Legacy Company provided
service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's
quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one MCI Legacy
Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to
enrollment in this plan .

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be
enrolled only once . Customer may not receive : (i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits
of : any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Special
Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,9,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA
Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon
Business Services I Flex Tl Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and
Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication and
Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www .verizonbusiness .com
on any enrolled unit .

TABLE OF ELIGIBLE COMPANY SERVICE UNI TS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS

Company Installation
Charge Waiver

Product Group

	

Sub-product	Services Unit

	

Credit Value

	

Yes No
Voice

Local and Long
Distance Service
Trunk Solution

	

Trunk

	

$50

	

Y

'Effective February 1, 2007, this plan will no longer be available to new customers .

	

N

Issued: January 1, 2007

	

Effective : February 1, 2007
Carmen L . Feliciano

205 N . Michigan Abve .
Suite 1100

Chicago, IL 60601CANCELLED 
May 16, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0735



MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
Original Page No . 291 .0 .26 .2

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arranuements

Verizon LoValtV Plus II Plan

TABLE OF ELIGIBLE COMPANY SERVICE UNITS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS
Company Installation

Charge Waiver
Product Group

	

Sub-produc t	Services Unit

	

Credit Value

	

Yes No
voice

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Offer :
Existing Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCI
Legacy Company service "unit" (see table below), excluding upgrades and
conversions on existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will
receive the following benefit : two credits in the amount indicated in
the table below, applied to the monthly recurring charges for the new
MCI Legacy Company service unit . The credits will be applied to the
second full-month's and the sixth full-month's invoice following
activation of the new service unit . Customer may designate that the
credit be applied either as an invoice credit or a deposit in Customer's
Fund account . To receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible
service unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at
the time the credits are applied . Except for these two credits, this
plan does not change the terms and conditions that apply to the new
service unit .

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed
installation charges for installation following plan enrollment of all
eligible service units identified below . Usage charges, monthly
recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any
charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or
wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental
Charges will not be waived .

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCI Legacy Company
provided service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order
(or by Company's quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with
at least one MCI Legacy Company service which has been actively billing
for at least 90 days prior to enrollment in this plan .

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit
may be enrolled only once . Customer may not receive : (i) any discounts,
(ii) the benefits of : any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product
Package, other than Special Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2,
3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18,
19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon Business Services I Flex
Tl Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and Competitive Voice
2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price
Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at
www .verizanbusiness .com on any enrolled unit .

Local and Long
Distance Service
Trunk Solution

	

Trunk

	

$50

	

Y

Issued : April 1, 2006

	

Effective : May 1, 2006
Carmen L . Feliciano

205 N . Michigan Abve .
Suite 1100

Chicago, IL 60601
Feburary 01, 2007



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

MO PSC TARIFF NO.3
2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.26.3

CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.26.3

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

D

D

Issued: April 16, 2009
Sandy Chandler

5055 North Point Parkway
2nd FL

Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0735

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179



5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Verizon Loyalty Plus III Plan'

Offer :
Existing Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCI Legacy
Company service "unit" (see table below), excludi.n g upgrades and conversions on
existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive the following
benefit : three credits in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the
monthly recurring charges for the new MCI Legacy Company-provided service unit . The
credits will be applied to the second full-month's, sixth full-month's, and twelfth
full-month's invoice following activation of the new service unit . Customer may
designate that the credit be applied either as an invoice credit or a deposit in
Customer's Fund account . To receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible service
unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at the time the credits
are applied . Except for these three credits, this Plan does not change the terms and
conditions that apply to the new service unit .

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed
installation charges for installation following plan enrollment of all eligible
service units identified below . Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite
charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including
access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other
Governmental Charges will not be waived .

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCI Legacy Company provided
service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's
quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one MCI Legacy
Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to
enrollment in this plan .

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be
enrolled only once . Customer may not receive : ( .i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits
of : any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Special
Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA
Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 1.9, 20 and 27., or (iii) the benefits of Verizon
Business Services I Flex Tl Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and
Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication
and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at
www .verizonbusiness .com on any enrolled unit .

TABLE OF ELIGIBLE COMPANY SERVICE UNITS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS

Product Group
Voice

'Effective September 1, 2006, this plan will no longer be available to new customers .

	

N

Issued : August 1, 2006

	

Effective : September 1, 2006
Carmen L . Feliciano

205 N . M,ichi.can Abve .
Suite 1100

Chicago, IL 60601

Company Installation
Charge Waiver

Sub-product Services Unit Credit Value Yes/No
Local and Long
Distance Service-
Trunk Solution Trunk $50 Y

MCI Communications Services Inc MO PSC Tariff No . 3
d/b/a Verizon Business Services list Revised Page No . 291 .0 .26 .3

Cancels Original Page No . 291 .0 .26 .3

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

CANCELLED 
May 16, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0735



MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
Original Page No . 291 .0 .26 .3

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arranqements

Verizon Lovaltv Plus III Plan

Offer :
Existing Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible MCI Legacy
Company service "unit" (see table below), excluding upgrades and conversions on
existing service and enroll that unit in this plan will receive the following
benefit : three credits in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the
monthly recurring charges for the new MCI Legacy Company-provided service unit . The
credits will be applied to the second full-month's, sixth full-month's, and twelfth
full-month's invoice following activation of the new service unit . Customer may
designate that the credit be applied either as an invoice credit or a deposit in
Customer's Fund account . To receive the benefits of this plan, each eligible service
unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at the time the credits
are applied . Except for these three credits, this plan does not change the terms and
conditions that apply to the new service unit .

Customers will also receive a waiver of the non-recurring Company-billed
installation charges for installation following plan enrollment of all eligible
service units identified below . Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite
charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including
access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other
Governmental Charges will not be waived .

This plan applies only with respect to new eligible MCI Legacy Company provided
service units ordered for installation within 30 days of order (or by Company's
quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one MCI Legacy
Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to
enrollment in this plan .

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be
enrolled only once . Customer may not receive : (i) any discounts, (ii) the benefits
of : any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Special
Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8 or 9 or Produce Package SCA
Guide Types 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20 and 21, or (iii) the benefits of Verizon
Business Services I Flex Tl Promotion, Regional Plus Frame Relay Promotion and
Competitive Voice 2 Promotion as described in the Company's "Service Publication
and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at
www .verizonbusiness .com on any enrolled unit .

Product Group
Voice

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued : April 1, 2006

	

Effective : May 1, 2006
Carmen L . Feliciano

205 N . Michigan Abve .
Suite 1100

Chicago, IL 60601

TABLE OF ELIGIBLE

Sub-product

COMPANY SERVICE

Services Unit

UNITS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS
Company Installation

Charge Waiver
Credit Value Yes No

Local and Long
Distance Service-
Trunk Solution Trunk $50 Y

September 1, 2006



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

MO PSC TARIFF NO.3
1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.26.4

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 291.0.26.4

D

Issued: April 16, 2009

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Sandy Chandler
5055 North Point Parkway

2nd FL
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Effective: May 16, 2009
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MCI Communications Services, Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

Original Page No . 291 .0 .26 .4

Service Description and Charges (Cont'd)

5 .4

	

Other Service Arrangements

Multi-State Long Distance Service Program II
Multi-State Long Distance Service Program is available to any Qualifying Customer .
A Qualifying Customer is one that is eligible for the Multi-State Local Service
Program 11, pursuant to the MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon
Access Transmission Service, MO PSC Tariff No . 1, and currently subscribes to that
same program .

The following per minute rates are available to Qualifying Multi-State Long Distance
Service Program II Customers :

OutboundLInbound/Card Per Minute Rates :

Local

	

$0 .0679
Dedicated

	

$0 .06'79
Switched

	

$0 .1290

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW .

Issued : October 31, 2006

	

Effective : December 1, 2006
Carmen L . Feliciano
Tariff Administrator

205 N . Michigan Avenue
Chicago, IL 60601

CANCELLED 
May 16, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0735



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

MO PSC TARIFF NO.3
2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.27

CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.27

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

D

D
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MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
1st Revised Page No . 291 .0 .27

Cancels Original Page No . 291 .0 .27

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .5

	

U.S . PRIVATE LINE

5 .6 .1 .

	

Verizon Business Services U .S . Private Line Service

	

T

5 .6 .2

	

General Description
US Private line Service provides a Customer the opportunity to select
channels at various digital and analog speeds for point-to-point or
point-to-multipoint communications when connected via dedicated access
between a Company-designated Point-of-Presence in one exchange area and
a Company-designated Point-of-Presence in another exchange area . U .S .
Private Line Service is offered in the form of discrete intercity
communications facilities which provide unswitched, non-usage sensitive
services exclusively dedicated to a specific Customer . U .S . Private Line
Services if offered in the following transmission modes :

5 .6 .2 .1

	

Voice Grade Private Line (VGPL) - A dedicated, point-to-point
or point -to-multipoint

	

analog private line service that
transmits at data speeds of 2 .4, 4 .8 and 9 .6 kbps .

5 .6 .2 .2

	

DIGITAL SIGNAL LEVEL 0 (DSO)- A dedicated, point-to-point or
point-to-multipoint private line service capable of
supporting voice, analog data, digital data and video
communications at data speeds of 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6 and 56/64
kbps .

5 .6 .2 .3

	

FRACTIONAL DS1 - A high capacity, point-to-point, digital
private line service for data, video and digitally encoded
voice communications that transmits simultaneous full-duplex
digital signals at data speeds from 112/128 kbps to
1344/1536 kbps in multiples of 56/64 kbps .

5 .6 .2 .4

	

DIGITAL SIGNAL LEVEL 1 (DS1) - A high capacity, point-to-
point, private line service that transmits simultaneous
full-duplex digital signals at 1 .544 Mbps .

5 .6 .2 .5

	

DIGITAL SIGNAL LEVEL 3 (DS3) -A point-to-point, dedicated
circuit used for simultaneous two-way transmission o£
digital signals at 44 .735 Mbps . One DS3 channel provides
the equivalent information handling capacity of 28 DS1
channels or 672 voice equivalent circuits .

Issued : April 1, 2006

	

Effective : May 1, 2006
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Ave .

Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

CANCELLED 
May 16, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0735



MCI WorldCom Communications Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
Original Page No . 291 .27

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .5

	

U.S . PRIVATE LINE

4 .6 .1 .

	

MCI Business Services U .S . Private Line Service

4 .6 .2

	

General Description
US Private line Service provides a Customer the opportunity to select
channels at various digital and analog speeds for point-to-point or
point-to-multipoint communications when connected via dedicated access
between a Company-designated Point-of-Presence in one exchange area and
a Company-designated Point-of-Presence in another exchange area . U .S .
Private Line Service is offered in the form of discrete intercity
communications facilities which provide unswitched, non-usage sensitive
services exclusively dedicated to a specific Customer . U .S . Private Line
Services if offered in the following transmission modes :

All MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

4 .6 .2 .1

	

Voice Grade Private Line (VGPL) - A dedicated, point-to-point
or point-to-multipoint analog private line service that
transmits at data speeds of 2 .4, 4 .8 and 9 .6 kbps .

4 .6 .2 .2

	

DIGITAL SIGNAL LEVEL 0 (DSO)- A dedicated, point-to-point or
point-to-multipoint private line service capable of
supporting voice, analog data, digital data and video
communications at data speeds of 2 .4, 4 .8, 9 .6 and 56/64
kbps .

4 .6 .2 .3

	

FRACTIONAL DSI - A high capacity, point-to-point, digital
private line service for data, video and digitally encoded
voice communications that transmits simultaneous full-duplex
digital signals at data speeds from 112/128 kbps to
1344/1536 kbps in multiples of 56/64 kbps .

4 .6 .2 .4

	

DIGITAL SIGNAL LEVEL 1 (DS1) - A high capacity, point-to-
point, private line service that transmits simultaneous
full-duplex digital signals at 1 .544 Mbps .

4 .6 .2 .5

	

DIGITAL SIGNAL LEVEL 3 (DS3) -A point-to-point, dedicated
circuit used for simultaneous two-way transmission of
digital signals at 44 .735 Mbps . One DS3 channel provides
the equivalent information handling capacity of 28 DSI
channels or 672 voice equivalent circuits .

Issued : August 1, 2005

	

Effective : September 1, 2005
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Ave .

Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

May 1, 2006

schwam
Should be 291.0.27
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MO PSC TARIFF NO.3
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MCI WorldCom Communications Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
1st Revised Page No . 291 .0 .26(T)

Cancels Original Page No . 291 .0 .28(T)

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .5

	

U .S . PRIVATE LINE

5 .6 .1 .

	

MCI Business Services U .S . Private Line Service

5 .6 .2

	

General Description

	

(Cant .)
MCI Business Services I (MBS I) Customers are eligible for the
MBS I Pricing Plan upon subscription to service under Product
Packages Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as described in the Guide
found at www .mci .com .l

MCI Business Services II (MBS II) Customers are eligible for the MBS I
Pricing Plan upon subscription to service under Product Packages Guide
Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the Guide found at www .mci .com

5 .6 .3

	

Service Level Agreements :

Performance

	

Standard

Service Availability
Type 1 On-net

	

100 .00 %
Type 2 or 3 Off-net

	

99 .8

Mean Time to Repair (MTTR)
Type 1 On-net End-to-end

	

2 hours
Type 2 or 3 Off-net End-to-end

	

4 hours

Service Installation

	

45 days

'Effective October 1, 2005 U .S . Private Line for MCI Business Services I(MBSI)
will no longer be available to new customers .

N
N

Issued : September1, 2005

	

Effective : October 1, 2005
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Ave .

Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

May 1, 2006



MCI WorldCom Communications Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
Original Page No . 291 .28

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .5

	

U.S . PRIVATE LINE

5 .6 .1 .

	

MCI Business Services U .S . Private Line Service

5 .6 .2

	

General Description

	

(Cont .)
MCI Business Services I (MBS I) Customers are eligible for the MBS I
Pricing Plan upon subscription to service under Product Packages Guide
Types 13, 14, 15 or 16 as described in the Guide found at www .mci .com

5 .6 .3

	

Service Level Agreements :

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

MCI Business Services II (MBS II) Customers are eligible for the MBS I
Pricing Plan upon subscription to service under Product Packages Guide
Types 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the Guide found at www .mci .com

Performance

	

Standard

Service Availability
Type 1 On-net

	

100 .00
Type 2 or 3 Off-net

	

99 .8

Mean Time to Repair (MTTR)
Type 1 On-net End-to-end

	

2 hours
Type 2 or 3 Off-net End-to-end

	

4 hours

Service Installation

	

45 days

Issued : August 1, 2005

	

Effective : September 1, 2005
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Ave .

Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

May 1, 2006

schwam
Should be 291.0.28



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

MO PSC TARIFF NO.3
3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.29

CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.29

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)
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MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
2nd Revised Page No . 291 .0 .29

Cancels 1st Revised Page No . 291 .0 .29

Service Description and Charges (Conte)

5 .5 U .S . PRIVATE LINE

5 .6 .1 . Verizon Business Services U .S . Private Line Service

	

T

5 .6 .4 Rates and Charges :

5 .6 .4 .1

	

Monthly Recurring Charges : The monthly Inter Office channel
(IOC) charge for the service includes a fixed and a per mile
charge . Fixed and per mile charges are channel bandwidth and
mileage sensitive . Mileage measurements for the IOC are
based on the Vertical and Horizontal (V&H) miles between the
Carrier's Points of Presence .

5 .6 .4 .1 .1

	

The following monthly recurring charges apply to
Verizon Business Services I (VBSI)

	

T
Customers :'

Mileage Mileage Monthly Per
Product Start _End Charge Mile
VGPL

	

0

	

9999

	

$375 .00

	

$0 .25
DSO

	

0

	

9999

	

$375 .00

	

$0 .25
Frac DS1 56/64k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .25
Frac DS1 112/128k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .25
Frac DS1 168/192k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .25
Frac DS1 224/256k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .25
Frac DS1 280/320k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .25
Frac DS1 336/384k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .25
Frac DS1 392/448k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .25
Frac DS1 448/512k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .25
Frac DS1 504/576k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .25
Frac DS1 560/640k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0.37
Frac DS1 616/704k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0.39
Frac DS1 672/768k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .41
Frac DS1 728/832k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0.44
Frac DS1 784/896k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0.46
Frac DS1 840/960k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .49
Frac DS1 896/1024k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .52
Frac DS1 952/1088k

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .55
Free DS1 1008/1152k 0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .58
Frac DS1 1064/1216k 0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .61
Frac DS1 1120/1280k 0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .64
Frac DS1 1176/1344k 0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .68
Frac DS1 1232/1408k 0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .72
Frac DS1 1288/1472k 0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .76
Frac DS1 1344/1536k 0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .80
DS1

	

0

	

9999

	

$600 .00

	

$0 .85
DS3

	

0

	

100

	

$2,400 .00

	

$10 .00
DS3

	

101

	

499

	

$2,700 .00

	

$7 .00
DS3

	

500

	

9999

	

$3,200 .00

	

$7 .00

'Effective October 1, 2005 U .S . Private Line for Verizon Business Services I(VBSI)

	

T
will no longer be available to new customers .

Issued : April 1,

	

2006

	

Effective : May 1,

	

2006
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Ave .

suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

CANCELLED 
May 16, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0735



MCI WorldCom Communications Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
1st Revised Page No . 291A .29(T)

Cancels Original Page No . 291 .0 .29(T)

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .5 U .S . PRIVATE LINE

5 .6 .1 . MCI_ Business Services U .S . Private Line Service

5 .6 .4 Rates and Charges :

5 .6 .4 .1

	

Monthly Recurring Charges : The monthly Inter Office channel
(IOC) charge for the service includes a fixed and a per mile
charge . Fixed and per mile charges are channel bandwidth and
mileage sensitive . Mileage measurements for the IOC are
based on the Vertical and Horizontal (V&H) miles between the
Carrier's Points of Presence .

'Effective October 1, 2005 U .S . Private Line for MCI Business Services I(MBSI)

	

N
will no longer be available to new customers . N

Issued : September 1, 2005

	

Effective : October 1, 2005
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Ave .

Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

5 .6 .4 .1 .1 The following monthly recurring charges apply to
MCI Business Services I (MBSI) Customers :'

Mileage Mileage Monthly Per
Product Start _End Charge Mile
VGPL 0 9999 $375 .00 $0 .25
DSO 0 9999 $375 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 56/64k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 112/128k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 168/192k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 224/256k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 280/320k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 336/384k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 392/448k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 448/512k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DSI 504/576k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 560/640k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .37
Frac DS1 616/704k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .39
Frac DSI 672/768k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .41
Frac DSI 728/832k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .44
Frac DS1 784/896k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .46
Frac DSI 840/960k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .49
Free DSI 896/1024k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .52
Frac DS1 952/1088k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .55
Frac DSI 1008/1152k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .58
Frac DSI 1064/1216k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .61
Frac DSI 1120/1280k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .64
Frac DSI 1176/1344k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .68
Frac DS1 1232/1408k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .72
Frac DSI 1288/1472k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .76
Frac DSI 1344/1536k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .80
DS1 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .85
DS3 0 100 $2,400 .00 $10 .00
DS3 101 499 $2,700 .00 $7 .00
DS3 500 9999 $3,200 .00 $7 .00

May 1, 2006



MCI WorldCom Communications Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
Original Page No . 291 .29

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .5 U .S . PRIVATE LINE

5 .6 .1 . MCI Business Services U .S . Private Line Service

5 .6 .4 Rates and Charges :

5 .6 .4 .1

	

Monthly Recurring Charges : The monthly Inter Office channel
(IOC) charge for the service includes a fixed and a per mile
charge . Fixed and per mile charges are channel bandwidth and
mileage sensitive . Mileage measurements for the IOC are

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued :August 1, - 2005

	

Effective : September 1, 2005
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Ave .

Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

based on the Vertical and Horizontal (V&H) miles between the
Carrier's

5 .6 .4 .1 .1

Points o£ Presence .

The following monthly
MCI Business Services

recurring
I (MBSI)

charges apply to
Customers :

Mileage Mileage Monthly Per
Product Start _End Charge _Mile
VGPL 0 9999 $375 .00 $0 .25
DSO 0 9999 $375 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 56/64k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 112/128k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 166/192k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 224/256k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 280/320k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 336/384k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 392/448k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 448/512k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 504/576k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .25
Frac DS1 560/640k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .37
Frac DS1 616/704k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .39
Frac DS1 672/768k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .41
Frac DS1 728/832k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .44
Frac DS1 784/896k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .46
Frac DS1 840/960k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .49
Frac DS1 896/1024k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .52
Frac DS1 952/1088k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .55
Frac DS1 1008/1152k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .58
Frac DS1 1064/1216k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .61
Frac DS1 1120/1280k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .64
Frac DS1 1176/1344k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .68
Frac DS1 1232/1408k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .72
Frac DS1 1288/1472k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .76
Frac DS1 1344/1536k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .80
DS1 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .85
DS3 0 100 $2,400 .00 $10 .00
DS3 101 499 $2,700 .00 $7 .00
DS3 500 9999 $3,200 .00 $7 .00

May 1, 2006

schwam
Should be 291.0.29



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

MO PSC TARIFF NO.3
2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.30

CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.30

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

D

D

Issued: April 16, 2009
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2nd FL
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FILED 
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MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

MO PST Tariff No . 3
1st Revised Page No . 291 .0 .30

Cancels Original Page No . 291 .0 .30

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .5 U .S . PRIVATE LINE

5 .6 .1 . Verizon Business Services U .S . Private Line Service

	

T

5 .6 .4 Rates and Charges

	

(font .)

T
T

5 .6 .4 .3 Reconnection Charge : A $20 non-recurring charge applies per
line presubscribed to the Company, excluding payphones, and per
Company-provided authorization code which the Company unblocks
following Calling Blocking .

Issued : April 1, 2006

	

Effective : May 1, 2006
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Ave .

Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

5 .6 .4 .3 Monthly Recurring Cha rges (Cont .)

The following monthly recurring charges apply to Verizon
Business Services IT (VBSII) Customers :

Mileage Mileage Monthly Per
Product Start _End Charge _Mile
VGPL 0 9999 $475 .00 $0 .30
DSO 0 9999 $475 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 56/64k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 112/128k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DSI 168/192k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 224/256k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 280/320k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 336/384k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 392/448k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 448/512k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 504/576k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 560/640k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .37
Frac DS1 616/704k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .39
Frac DS1 672/768k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .41
Frac DS1 728/832k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .44
Frac DS1 784/896k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .46
Frac DS1 840/960k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .49
Frac DS1 896/1024k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .52
Frac DS1 952/1088k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .55
Frac DSI 1008/1152k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .58
Frac DS1 1064/1216k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .61
Frac DS1 1120/1280k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .64
Frac DSI 1176/1344k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .68
Frac DSI 1232/1408k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .72
Frac DS1 1288/1472k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .76
Frac DS1 1344/1536k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .80
DS1 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .85
DS3 0 100 $2,400 .00 $10 .00
DS3 101 499 $2,700 .00 $7 .00
DS3 500 9999 $3,200 .00 $7 .00

CANCELLED 
May 16, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0735



MCI WorldCom Communications Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
Original Page No . 291 .30

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .5 U .S . PRIVATE LINE

5 .6 .1 . MCI Business Services U .S . Private Line Service

5 .6 .4 Rates and Charges

	

(Cont .)

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

5 .6 .4 .3

	

Reconnection Charge : A $20 non-recurring charge applies per
line presubscribed to the Company, excluding payphones, and per
Company-provided authorization code which the Company unblocks
following Calling Blocking .

Issued : August 1, 2005

	

Effective : September 1, 2005
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Ave .

Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

5 .6 .4 .3 Monthly Recurring Charges (Copt .)

The following monthly recurring charges apply to MCI Business
Services II (MBSII) Customers :

Mileage Mileage Monthly Per
Product Start End Charge _Mile
VGPL 0 9999 $475 .00 $0 .30
DSO 0 9999 $475 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 56/64k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 112/128k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 168/192k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 224/256k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 280/320k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 336/384k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Fret DS1 392/448k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 448/512k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Frac DS1 504/576k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .30
Fret DS1 560/640k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .37
Frac DS1 616/704k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .39
Frac DS1 672/768k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .41
Frac DS1 728/832k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .44
Frac DS1 784/896k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .46
Frac DS1 840/960k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .49
Frac DS1 896/1024k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .52
Frac DS1 952/1088k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .55
Frac DS1 1008/1152k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .58
Frac DS1 1064/1216k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .61
Frac DS1 1120/1280k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .64
Frac DS1 1176/1344k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .68
Frac DS1 1232/1408k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .72
Frac DS1 1288/1472k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .76
Frac DS1 1344/1536k 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .80
DS1 0 9999 $600 .00 $0 .85
DS3 0 100 $2,400 .00 $10 .00
DS3 101 499 $2,700 .00 $7 0o
DS3 500 9999 $3,200 .00 $7 .00

May 1, 2006

schwam
Should be 291.0.30



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC,
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

5, SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

MO PSC TARIFF NO, 3
1ST REVISED PAGE NO, 291,0.30,1

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO, 291,0,30,1

D

Issued: April 16, 2009

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Sandy Chandler
5055 North Point Parkway

2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: May 16, 2009

D

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0735

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179
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Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
May 16, 2009 
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Service Commission 
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MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

MO PSC TARIFF NO.3
3RD REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.31

CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE NO. 291.0.31

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

D

D

Issued: April 16, 2009
Sandy Chandler

5055 North Point Parkway
2nd FL

Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: May 16, 2009

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0735

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179



MCI Communications Services Inc d/b/a Verizon Business Services

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
1st Revised Page No . 291 .0 .31

Cancels Original Page No . 291 .0 .31

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .5 U .S . PRIVATE LINE

5 .6 .1 . Verizon Business Services U .S . Private Line Service

5 .6 .4 Rates and Charaes

	

(Cont .)

5 .6 .4 .4

	

Per-circuit Administrative change, Cancellation,
Expedite Order and Physical change charges .

The Rates and Charges can be found in the Company's
"Service publication and Price Guide" (The Guide)
located on the Company's website at
www .verizonbusiness/ guide .com
(Companion Interstate Service .

5 .6 .4 .5

	

Installation : The following per-circuit installation
charge applies .

Transmission Mode

	

Per-Circuit Charge
VGPL

	

$50
DSO

	

$50
Fractional DS1

	

$100
DS1

	

$200
DS3

	

$600

T

T

Issued : April 1, 2006

	

Effective : May 1, 2006
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Ave .

Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

CANCELLED 
May 16, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0735

kempkc
2nd

kempkc
1st Revised

kempkc
1st

kempkc
Original

sennn1
Should be

sennn1
Should be



5 .5 U .S . PRIVATE LINE

5 .6 .1 . MCI Business Services U .S . Private Line Service

5 .6 .4 Rates and. Charges

	

(Cont.)

Issued : January 1, 2006

Transmission Mode

	

Per-Circuit Charge
VGPL

	

$50
DSO

	

$50
Fractional DS1

	

$100
DS1

	

$200
DS3

	

$600

Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Ave .

Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

Effective : February 1, 2006

5 .6 .4 .4 Per-circuit Administrative change, Cancellation,
Expedite Order and Physical change charges .

D
I
D

The Rates and Charges can be found in the Company's N
"Service publication and Price Guide" (The Guide)
located on the Company's website at www .mci .com I
(Companion Interstate Service . N

5 .6 .4 .5 Installation : The following per-circuit installation
charge applies .

MCI Communications Services Inc . MO PSC Tariff No . 3
d/b/a Verizon Business Services 1st Revised Page No . 291 .0 .31

Cancels Original Page No . 291 .0 .31

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

May 1, 2006



MCI WorldCom Communications Inc .

	

MO PSC Tariff No . 3
Original Page No . 291 .31

Service Description and Charges (Contd)

5 .5 U .S . PRIVATE LINE

5 .6 .1 . MCI Business Services U .S . Private Line Service

5 .6 .4 Rates and Chars

	

wont .)

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW .

5 .6 .4 .4

	

Per-circuit Administrative change, Cancellation,
Expedite Order and Physical change charges .

Charge TVpe

	

Per-Circuit Charge
Administrative change

	

$50
Cancellation $500
Expedite order

	

$900
Physical change

	

$150

5 .6 .4 .5

	

Installation : The following per-circuit installation
charge applies .

Transmission Mode

	

Per-Circuit Charge
VGPL

	

$50
DSO

	

$50
Fractional DS1

	

$100
DS1

	

$200
DS3

	

$600

Issued : August 1, 2005

	

-

	

Effective : September 1, 2005
Carmen L . Feliciano
205 N . Michigan Ave .

Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60601

schwam
Should be 291.0.31

sennn1


sennn1
February 1, 2006



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC,
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

5, SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

MO PSC TARIFF NO, 3
1ST REVISED PAGE NO, 291,1

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO, 291,1

D

Issued: April 16, 2009

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Sandy Chandler
5055 North Point Parkway

2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: May 16, 2009

D

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0735

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179



MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS INC .

	

MOPSC TARIFF NO. 3
ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 291 .1

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

5.4

	

Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)

.17

	

MCI WORLDCOM Business Solutions

Was

	

rl Pu 11e +ae o^mrn~aa~lor+

RECD MAY 0 2 2000

	

N

MCI WORLDCOM Business Solutions is a switched, outbound, customized
telecommunications service that may include an inbound service option .
Outbound service may originate via switched WATS/Business Line Access and
calling card access ; inbound service, if elected, may terminate via switched
WATS/Business Line Access . Unless otherwise specified, all calls are subject to
an 30 second initial period and rounding to the next 6 second increment, except
for Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second initial period and
rounding to the next 60-second increment . If the computed charge includes a
fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent .

The rules and regulations governing the provision of service for toll free (inbound)
service are identical to those for Toll Free Service . This service is being offered to
Missouri customers that may have a requirement to make intrastate calls .
Intrastate services is provided in conjunction with Interstate Business Solutions
service and is available only to customers subscribing to interstate Business
Solutions service provided in MCI WorldCom's Interstate Tariff.

17 .1 Definitions
The following definitions will apply for all usage rates .

"Switched" : A switched connection between a customer's premises and
an MCI WorldCom POP which is not provided by MCI WorldCom or an
MCI Worldcom affiliate .

"Card" : Call origination using a Calling Card .

17.2

	

Usage Rates

Issued : May 2, 2000

	

Effective : June 1, 2000

Sandy Chandler.
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

ServTAromm~aeo

FILED JUN 0
17.2 .1

	

Outbound/Inbound Rates : The following per-minute rate will
apply : $0.1750

17.2.2

	

Calling Card : Card Access may originate from any touch-tone
phone in the United States via a toll free number . Usage charges
as indicated in section 17.2 .1 will apply . A $0.50 per-call
surcharge will also apply .

CANCELLED 
May 16, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0735



MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES

5. SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

MO PSC TARIFF NO.3
1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 291.2

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 291.2

D

Issued: April 16, 2009

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE

Sandy Chandler
5055 North Point Parkway

2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022

Effective: May 16, 2009

D

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0735

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179



.

	

5.

	

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

	

SeM(te~ceprrpu6millon

MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS INC.

	

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3
ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 291 .2

5.4

	

Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)

.17

	

MCI WORLDCOM Business Solutions

	

N

17.3

	

Operator Assisted Calling : The charges found in section 5.3.2 .1) apply to
outbound Operator Assisted calls (excluding collect calls and calls which
are billed by a third party) made by customers using switched (including
card access) access .

17.4

	

Directory Assistance : an undiscountable charge per call will be applied to
each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and
provisions set forth in Section 5.3 .1 .

Issued : May 2, 2000

	

Effective: June 1, 2000

Sandy Chandler .
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

RECD MAY 0 2 2000

So

	

ice

	

amrYIfee or

FILED JUN 01 2000

CANCELLED 
May 16, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2009-0735



MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS INC .

	

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3
ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 291 .3

5 .

	

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

5.4

	

Other ServiceArrangements (Cont'd)

RECD NOV 0 9 2000
.18

	

Agency Program A

	

N

Customers who subscribe to service through an agent of the Company with whom
prior arrangements have been made will be charged the rates specified in Section
5.5.4.18D .

A . Description

Agency Program A offers 1+, dedicated outbound, inbound, and calling card
service during all time of day rate periods . Customers must commit to a one-
year term of service with a monthly minimum volume requirement (MVR) of
either $100 or $1000 . Customers who sign up with a $1000 monthly minimum
volume requirement must have at least one dedicated line used to access this
service .

B) Term Plans

Term plan customers are also subject to the following provisions :

Underutilization : For each monthly period of a customer's term of service in
which a customer's Agency Program A usage charges (including intrastate
usage, but not including any other applicable charges imposed by the
Company or a third party) fail to equal or exceed the applicable monthly
minimum volume requirement, the customer will be billed and required to pay
an amount equal to the difference between the customer's actual usage and
the applicable monthly minimum .

Termination with Liability : If a customer terminates service prior to the
expiration of the customer's term of service under this plan, the customer will
be billed and required to pay an amount equal to the applicable monthly
minimum for each monthly remaining in the customer's term of service at the
time of actual termination .

These charges will apply in addition to all incurred usage carges.

	

N
Servleeo n Publio

omnnfsalon
FILMDEC 0 9 2000

Issued : November 9, 2000

	

Effective : December 9, 2000

Sandy Chandler .
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

Missouri Public,
Service Commission

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179



MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS INC .

	

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3
ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 291 .4

5 .

	

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

5.4

	

Other Service Arrangements (Cont'd)

Issued : November 9, 2000

.18

	

A_genc-Program A (Gon g

C.

	

Billing Increments

D) Rates:

Switched Dedicated
Outboundllnbound $0.1588 $0.1013

Sandy Chandler .
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

Misso ri Public,
Servioe commission

RECD NOV U 9 2000

	

N

1+, dedicated outbound, and inbound calls will be subject to an 18-second
minimum duration . Calls that are more than 18 seconds will be billed in 6-
second increments . Calling card calls will be subject to a 18-second minimum
call duration, and calls that are more than 18 seconds will be billed in 6-
second increments . If the computed charge for a call includes a fraction of a
cent, the charge will be rounded to the nearest whole cent.

1+, Dedicated Outbound and Inbound Service : Customers will be charged the
following per minute rates for 1+, dedicated outbound, and inbound
intrastaterntralata calls .

Calling Card : Customers will be charged $0.069 per minute for calling card
calls . A per call surcharge of $0.75 will apply to all calls .

Missouri Pu~lic
Service Comm ssion

FILED DEC 0 9 2000

Effective : December 9, 2000

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179



MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS INC .

	

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3
ORIGINAL PAGE NO . 292

~C"+L'i 3YY 1 ~id~ !M .

RE10'D SEP ®

	

9~~95.5 PromotionalOfferinos

5 .

	

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

Issued : September 9, 1999

Certain promotional offerings may be provided from time to time via this tariff. These
promotional offerings may only apply to certain services, and may be limited to certain
dates, times, and locations, subject to prior notification and approval of the Missouri
Public Service Commission .

5.5 .1

	

Bottom Line Business Promotion 1/

Beginning September 18, 1996 through December 31, 1996, the Company will
offer new small business customers, either month-to-month or Term, a
discounted switched flat rate schedule that will apply to both outbound and
inbound intrastate calls . Customers can receive this discounted rate month-to-
month or sign a Term Agreement of one (1) year . Written notice of intent to
cancel the Term Agreement must be given thirty (30) days prior to the end of the
tern ; Customers who do not formally cancel this service will be automatically
renewed for another one (1) year term .

	

Calls will be billed in thirty (30) second
initial increments and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment. No
other discounts apply under this offer and this offer cannot be combined with any
other promotions and/or offers unless specified by the Company .

11

	

Beginning April 20, 1997 through June 30, 1997, the special rates offered under the Bottom Line
Business promotion will be available to new customers under the terms and conditions defined
herein .

Beginning August 7, 1997 through August 31, 1997, the special rates offered under the Bottom
Line Business promotion will be available to new customers under the terms and conditions
defined herein .

Sandy Chandler .
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta,GA 30328

Effective :

0 1999

NOV93!~ 49%9 8 8

MISS0llr'l
Senlce Comndssiu: .

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179



MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS INC .

	

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3
1ST REVISED PAGE NO. 293

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 293

5.

	

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

5.5

	

Promotional Offerings (Coot.)

5.5 .1

	

Bottom Line Business Promotion (Coot.)

Base Rates

	

Base Rates

	

Toll-Free#
Month-to-Month

	

1-Year Term

	

Charge
Switched :
Outbound/inbound $0.17321 $0.17321 $3/number

Customers who cancel or discontinue service prior to the end of the term
commitment period shall be liable for a termination penalty equal to the monthly
volume threshold ($100) times the number of months remaining in the customer
commitment period through the expiration of the first year . Customers who
cancel their agreement prior to the expiration will be required to repay any
promotional credits that were given in addition to the termination charges stated
above .

Customers may cancel or discontinue service prior to the expiration of term
without liability if customer orders new service with a length of term equal to or
exceeding the total original term length .

Issued : December 30, 1999

	

Effective: February 1, 2000

Sandy Chandler.
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta,GA 30328

WRITTEN NOTICE OF RATE INCREASE
AND ITS EFFECTIVE DATE FILED ON

1 .)_ 30 `I`1
(DATE)

PURSUANTTO SECTIO~ 392X00(21
RSMO SUPP

EFFECTIVE DATE F RATE INCREASEaf
(DATE)

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179



MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS INC .

	

MOPSC TARIFF NO. 3
ORIGINAL PAGE NO . 293

5 .

	

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

5 .5 Promotional Offerings(Cont .)

Issued : September 9, 1999

5.5 .1

	

Bottom Line Business Promotion (Cont.)

Switched :
Outbound/Inbound $0.1651 $0.1651 $31number

Customers who cancel or discontinue service prior to the end of the term
commitment period shall be liable for a termination penalty equal to the monthly
volume threshold ($100) times the number of months remaining in the customer
commitment period through the expiration of the first year . Customers who
cancel their agreement prior to the expiration will be required to repay any
promotional credits that were given in addition to the termination charges stated
above .

Customers may cancel or discontinue service prior to the expiration of term
without liability if customer orders new service with a length of term equal to or
exceeding the total original term length .

CANCELLED

FEB 01 2000

By

	

I 51~ RP ai3
Public Service

CRm
mission

RECD SEP 0 9 1999

Base Rates

	

Base Rates

	

Toll-Free#
Month-to-Month

	

1-Year Term

	

Charge

NOV 3 0 1999
g9-588

c. ,,. 1 .^ tt^15S0L1RI
~'-1!,0 Service Comm)ssio:!

Effective :

Sandy Chandler .

	

NOV 3 0 1999
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta,GA 30328



MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS INC .

	

MOPSC TARIFF NO. 3
ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 294

5 .

	

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

5.5

	

Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

Issued : September 9,1999

5.5.2

	

Advantage Plus II Promotion 1/

Base Rates
Switched Services

	

$0.1426
Dedicated Services

	

$0.0923

Sandy Chandler .
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta,GA 30328

RECD SEP-0 91 1999

Beginning November 22, 1996 through December 31, 1996, the Company will
offer new customers who sign a one (1) or two (2) year term commitment and
meet certain monthly minimum usage requirements a single flat rate for both
peak and off-peak dedicated and switched services . The customer must sign an
Extended Service Plan (ESP) agreement under which the discounts will apply to
both peak and off-peak intrastate usage for the term of the agreement.
Customers must reach the minimum monthly usage requirement associated with
their selected option by the forth (4th) invoice period and monthly thereafter .
Customers will be billed at the stated minimums agreed upon if the monthly
minimum is not met. Domestic "toll-free", domestic and international outbound
calls along with intrastate usage contribute to meeting the monthly minimum
commitment. Billing increments applying to both outbound and "toll-free" calls
will be an initial minimum increment of eighteen (18) seconds and additional
increments of six (6) seconds for switched services and an initial minimum
increment of twelve (12) seconds and additional increments of six (6) seconds for
dedicated services . All fractional per call charges will be rounded to the nearest
whole cent. Advantage Plus Base Rates are as follows:

NOV 3 0 1999
99-5 88

r I'

	

I ISSOURIriJ1 S?nriceCommissiu.~
11

	

Beginning March 16, 1997 through July 31, 1997, this promotion will be available to new
customers under the terms and conditions defined above .

Effective :

NOV 3 0 1999

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179



MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS INC.

	

MO PSCTARIFF NO. 3
ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 295

5 .

	

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

5.5

	

Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

Issued : September 9, 1999

5 .5.2

	

Advantage Plus II Promotion (font.)

The monthly minimum commitments for Advantage Plus combined intrastate,
domestic "toll-free", domestic and international outbound usage are as follows :

Effectiv

IRE0 SEEP

	

9go

NOV 3 0 1999
99-5 88

MISSOUrsI~t'b(ic SeNice Cornmiseit',

Sandy Chandler .

	

NOV 3 0 1999
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta,GA 30328

Switched Services :

Monthly Minimum
Commitment

Discount
12 Month

Percentage
24 Month

$500.00 10.0% 12.5%
$1,000.00 12.5% 15.0%
$1,500.00 13.5% 16.5%
$2,000 .00 15.0% 17.5%
$5,000 .00 17.5% 20.0%
$7,000.00 20.0% 22.5%

Dedicated Services :

Monthly Minimum
Commitment

Discount
12 Month

Percentage
24 Month

$1,500.00 0.0% 2.5%
$2,000.00 5.0% 7.5%
$5,000.00 7.5% 10.0%
$7,000.00 10.0% 12.5%
$10,000.00 12.5% 15.0%

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179



MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS INC.

	

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3
ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 296

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

5.5

	

Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

Issued : September 9,1999

5.5.2

	

Advantage Plus II Promotion (Cont'd)

C plid*
2~i~J~asY'7 :1~~2aWt~

RECD SEW ©

	

99,og

In addition to the above listed interstate discounts for maintaining a monthly
minimum, this promotion provides for an additional discount of ten percent (10%)
off of the customer's intrastate base rates listed above. When the customer has
completed the term commitment, service will automatically be renewed for
additional term(s) of the agreement unless Company has received the
customer's written notice to terminate the agreement not less than thirty (30)
days prior to the then existing tern expiration date . Customers who terminate
service prior to the end of the Term in any manner other than stated will be liable
for an ESP termination charge of an amount equal to the greater of the following,
unless Customer converts to another Company service with equal or greater
term and minimum usage commitment :

A .

	

If the termination becomes effective prior to the completion of the first
year of the Customer Term, then the charge shall be an amount equal to
the monthly minimum billing commitment times the number of months
remaining in Term through the expiration of the first year .

	

If applicable,
twenty-five percent (25%) of the balance remaining (monthly minimum
billing commitment times the number of remaining months in the Term
beyond the first year) will also be included .

B .

	

If the termination becomes effective after the completion of the first year,
then the charge shall be an amount equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of
the balance remaining (monthly minimum billing commitment times the
number of months remaining in the Term) .

NOV 3 0
99-1T'8 8

MISSOUia
I'chllo SanAce Comrnls^:(

Effective :

Sandy Chandler.

	

NOV 3 0 1999
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta,GA 30328

          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179



MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS INC .

	

MO PSC TARIFF NO. 3
ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 297

5.

	

SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND CHARGES (Cont'd)

5.5

	

Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

Issued : September 9, 1999

5.5.2

	

Advantage Plus II Promotion (Cont'd)

ra

	

ce

	

r ,

	

866

RED SEP 0 ~q
1999

Upon execution of the ESP Agreement, the Customer has ninety (90) days from
the date service is made available in which to notify the Company in writing,
either by certified or registered mail (return receipt requested), of Customer's
desire to cancel the ESP Agreement without penalty or further obligation, except
for charges incurred up to the date of termination, in the event that quality
deficiencies solely caused by Company in the provision of telecommunications
service hereunder are demonstrated by Customer to affect adversely and
materially Customer's telecommunications applications (such a termination under
this clause constituting a Termination for Cause) . A Termination for Cause shall
not be effective unless Customer has reported trouble on an ANI or circuit-
specific basis to (and received a corresponding trouble ticket form) the
appropriate Company Support Center and a period of not less than thirty (30)
days after receipt of Customer's written notice of termination has elapsed during
which Company fails to correct such quality deficiencies . Provided, nothing
contained herein shall impose any liability on Company and Customer's sole
remedy shall be the termination of the affected service as described.The ESP is
subject to the general terms, and conditions and rates of this Tariff and/or
Service or Credit Application forms executed in connection with the services
provided herein . No other discounts will apply under this offer and this offer
cannot be combined with any other promotions and/or offers .

Sandy Chandler .
Six Concourse Parkway

Suite 3200
Atlanta,GA 30328

NOV 3 0 1999
9.9-5 88
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ice t,omr,= ;,, :
Effective : 0

NOV 3 0 1999
          CANCELLED
           April 3, 2021
          Missouri Public
        Service Commission
XN-2021-0334; JX-2021-0179


